owners (if any) is not a connected person (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company; and (ii) none
of the Placees has become a substantial shareholder of the Company immediately after completion of the
Placing.

The gross proceeds from the Placing amount to HK$44,000,000 and the net proceeds from the Placing
(after deducting all applicable costs and expenses, including commission and levies) amount to
approximately HK$41,360,000. As disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 26 May 2022,
the Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing for general corporate expenses purpose
(such as payment for salaries and emoluments of staff of the Group, office rentals and expenses and
service fees to external service providers) as well as general working capital purpose.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the Placing are
set out below:

Name of Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately after completion
of the Placing and as at the
date of this announcement

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Shareholders:
Eternal Glory Holdings Limited

(“Eternal Glory”) (Note 1) 624,960,000 28.30 624,960,000 23.60
Youfu Investment Co., Ltd. (“Youfu”) (Note 2) 340,192,957 15.41 340,192,957 12.85
Zhisheng Enterprise Investment Co., Ltd.

(“Zhisheng”) (Note 3) 170,097,333 7.70 170,097,333 6.42

3

Name of Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately after completion
of the Placing and as at the
date of this announcement

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Public Shareholders:
Placees – – 440,000,000 16.62
Other Shareholders 1,072,749,710 48.58 1,072,749,710 40.51

Total 2,208,000,000 100 2,648,000,000 100

Notes:

1. Mr. Li Yongjun (“Mr. Li”), a non-executive Director, is the beneficial owner of the entire issued share capital of Eternal
Glory and is deemed to be interested in the 624,960,000 Shares, representing approximately 23.60% of the total issued
Shares immediately after completion of the Placing, held by Eternal Glory under the SFO. Ms. Liu Xinjun, being Mr.
Li’s spouse, is deemed to be interested in the same parcel of Shares held by Mr. Li by virtue of the SFO.

2. Mr. Sun Mingwen is the beneficial owner of the entire issued share capital of Youfu and is deemed to be interested in